o ORIGINAL
Deciston ¥o, 422034 | N b L

BEFORS THu PUBLIC U”;LI’ ES COMMISSICH OF THD STA T OF CLLITCRNIA

In the Matter ol the.&pplibatiou of )

the L(S AMGELIS TRANSIT LIWIS, g |
rporation, for autqor¢ty to adjust .

and ¥ ineroase farcs through fhe ! - Application No. 29448

elinination ol token faroﬂ and the

£1.50 weekly P255.

Cibson, Dunn & Crvtcher, by Max Zddy Utt, for applicant.
K. Charles iean, T. M. Chubd, ant Rorer Arncbcrgh,'for City of
Los Angeles; =di L th Tarvin xcr Los AnVAle* County rionmeers; Twerett
Parizer for JtIli ies Union Comaeil of ovthern C¢lifo.“ia' Georve
P, tucker for the Los Angeles Chapter of Southern Californiu SnaLll
rome Owne*q’ League; and Theodore X. Resmey for Citizens Transit
Committee of Los Angelcs, protestants. ' .

0PINIOX

Los Angeles Transit Lines requests authority to adjust
and inerease its fares by makinggthe‘following_changcs‘iﬁ its
present intrazone fares:

(1) eliminatc and discontimue all token fares;

(2) eliminate and discontirue the £1. 50 weckly ass.

Unéer applicants proposal 21l other forms of fa,cu are
to remain wachanged.

Public hearings were held in Los'Angeles-on September
1, 2, and 29, 19h8, vefore Commissioner Craemer and Examiner
Syphers. On the last-named date the maticer was submitted.

At the hearing she witnesses £or the appls cant were ‘tg
president, its vice president and comﬂtroller, dircctor of vlannin&
and 1ts valuation enyineer Also, there was uestimony nreagnted oy
the City of Los Angeles, and by an engineer of this Commis sion.
This testimony included evidence that applicant company has sus-
tained substantial inereases in the coct of prévi&ing service as
a result of incrcased cost of materizls and\suppliés and a wage

inerease effective June 1, 1943, whereby the company inercased the

-]




A.294%3 -~ DD

wages 5 cents per hour and olso agreed to contridute to a pension
plaﬁ in an amount of approximately 6 cents per hour for cach
ermpiloyce. It was estimated that the cost ol providing the Qage
increase and pencion fund payments ‘wonld amount to $1,100,060 »er
annum. A further wage inercasc vas effected August 19, 1948, which
provided for an cdditioral inercase of'3‘cents ner hour, retroactive
to July 1, 1948. This will inercase expenses an 24ditional $300,000
ner vear. IZvidence and exhibvits were presented to show tha: traffic
nos been deercasing since carly in 1947, and also tﬁat,thefe haz been
a ¢orresponding down-trend in revenues. oSxhidit 1, submi:tcd by
applicant, contains grophs, chorts, ond tables in support of these

contenticns.

The ovidence prescnted by applicent shows that, as of

July 31, 1948, it nad current assets in the amount of $3,050,850.08,

wnile L1ts current liabilitics amownted to §2,%34,905.k2. Applicant
urges that to be on a sound basis {ts current assets should exceod
its current lizbilitics by $1.000,000. It doss not urge the Com- -
mission %o imelude in the rate base all of its current assets, but.
iz of the opinion that 31,000,000 shovld be ineluded ac eash for
working capital. Refercnce will hercafter be made to the rate basc
suggested by applicant, the City of Los Angeles and the engincering
staff of the Commission.

| While thore were variemces as to individual iteme in
applicant's covidence as %o ihcrcasing costs and deglining'revenues,
yet all ovidence prosented in this proceeding, by‘apblicant, as
well as others, supports the general coatention that'applicant'is
préscntly opérating dn a very narrow margin axd that an inereacse
in farces is justificd.

Sstimates as to the results of'opcration,under‘present

" fares and the proposcd farces, were presented by applicant, the

-Dm




o7

hoos- ® @

City.of Los Angeles, and the Commission engineer. The following

tabIe szmmarizes *hese estimaue

:otiﬂatgd Raqulfq of Oneration at Present
vand Dronospﬁ rares (a“te* 19458 nay roll 1n;roaseq\

nﬁnlicant(l) City of L.A.° (2} ”onm -zgr(3>
324,740, 700

Present-:ares
Total oper.: revenue

Total oper.. expenses
Net oper..revenue

Income taxes
Net income after taxes

Rate base
Rate of return

Proposed fares (10¢ césh -

no_tokens or_passes)

Total oper. revenuel )
T0%tal oper. expenses
Net oper. revenue

Income taxes

$24,409,503

%

(L)
- 26,946,804(4)

25,632,890
257.%1,258

5/ *74’32'

132.802

325,635,000

25,117,000

518,000

60,000

458-0007
19,367,000
’ 2’76%"

L

2€, 881,000
5z 2.845,000

2 036 000
662,000

24 552, 600‘
L88 lOO

188,100

27,003,000
0.%%

26,786,270
24, 592 420
2. 193 200

727,500

Net Zincome after taxes 458 630

Rate baset®) 26,946,804'
Rate of retucn | - S L.7%

(Rod'Figpre)

(L) Apulican*'° estimate iv based on the year from June, 1948,
to lay, 1949, , L

(2) Estimate of £ity of Lo Angeles is based on a lz-month
¢calendar year bdut not confined %o any swecific dates.

(3) Estimete of Commission engineer Is based on year ending
Qctober 31, 1949.

(4) Applicant presented two ratée bases - a composite rate base
of £46,353,401 and a straight-line base as shown.

(5) Estimate 2§ to diminution of tratfic by the company was
6.6%, by the Commission engineer 39, and by the City of
Los Angeles none. : Co

(6) Only the cstimate of the company reflects any allowance
for working cash canital.

1,373,000
21,257,000
fatd 6 567

1,466,300
27,003,000
’ 3§;4%

An analysis of the foregoing table discloses that the
most liberal estimate as to the results of operation of the

applicant company is containcd 1n the testinony presented by the

City of Los Angeles. The estimated r t° of oper ation under

present fares, as set out vy the appl_cant the Citj of Los Axngeles,

and the Commission engineer, all result in an wir¢asonably




A.29%48 - DD

Low rate o: roturn.  Applicant estimates 2 loss of 3522,272 snd -
thus no rate of return, while t o Commission engincer estimefed a
rasc of roturn of écven-tcnthsvéf one por c¢cont and the City of -
Los Angeles cstimated a ratd ofﬁreturn.of 2.36%. Thus, under any
view of the tcstimbny presented as to the results of opcratidn,
under proseat fares, we st céhcludc that an increasce in revenues
is necessary.' |
There is a guestion ih this matter, however, other than

the rate of return to applicant;?that question concerns the pudblic
convenionce and necessity a8 such is related to tho ws¢e oL pazces.
Various public witncsses‘tcstifﬁcd at the hcaring ih opposition
to the discontinuanes of we¢k1§”§asses. Thes2 witnesses consisted
of individuals'and reprosentaéiVOS'of groups whose nmembers arc
users of the weokly pass. | The Bulk of their tostimony was to the
effeet that these nasses aéc a decidcd'convcnicncc and that there
is stfong public desire that théy snould be continued. Thé majority
of these witncsscs indicated their willingncés tO'pay an inercascd
pricc for thcsé passes, shouid it bg found that an inercased price
is.nccéssary in ordexr to furnish ;pplicant company. a reasonable
return, but they vigorously opposcd the absolutc discontinuénce of
passes. There was no support for continuance of the token form of
fare. Thereforc, from this view of the testimony, the prineinal
fssue is whether or not the weckly pass should be discontinucd, or
whether it should be continucd a£ an inercased cost.

- After a carefulﬂrcviéw of this fcstimqny,we;aro of ths

opinion that the woekly pass, as presently fssucd by applicant

company, is of great convenicnes to the publiq.éhd should ¢ continue

ed. The question, thoroforc, resolves itself to the issue of what

is a rceasonable »rice for thls weekly pass.




520448 - DD

The following tobuwlation 4s taken from studiecs preseated
By ropresentatives of the City of Los Ainzoles and the Commission
staff, respeetively:

Retimated Resulis of Onaration at
ALTCTRATC ProBosSed =arcs

Total Oper. Total Oper. Het Oper. Revenue

Comm. Engincor Revenue: Zxoenses . _(before taxoes)
(Proposca {arc of 10¢ 526,551,400 524,587,900 $1,963500 L
ash & $1.75) (Rate base £27,003,000 - Rate of roturn 4.9%)

Citv of L. A, ' : :
(Proposcd fare of 10¢ $26,852,000 24,843,000 2,009,000 ’
cach & $1.70 pass (Rate base $21,2§7,000’— Rate of return 6.38%)

An cxeminstion of the above table discloscs that the

cstimate of the Commission enginocer is based on o proposed fure of

|
D

conts cash and £1.75 pass while the cstimate of the City of Los

Aﬁgclcs is based upon 2 propoéod fare of 10 conts,ca;.vand $1.70 p#ss. ){
The roprcéentative of the City,of Los sfngeles, whcn_quéstionééfas to

his opinioﬁ a5 to the pfobablc results-of,opcratibn tb be achioféd

by use of a lO-cc#t'fa:é'and $l:75 pass stated thot thorcﬁwouiq‘bc
practically no differonce botweon that combination'and the rosults

ol operation to be achicved wnler appli aﬁé'ﬁ proposc& farcs'ﬁi:h

no posses. |

Therefore, we conclude from 21l of the testimony prescated
in this matter, that thc;showing'of appliéant company has‘justificd
an inercase in its fares. e further conclude from this rocord
that the results of operaiioﬁs wiilen would B¢ obtained through the
application of o l0-cent farc in combination with 2 $1.75 pass
would not be unroasonable.

In 2n amendment %o 4%s application, a?plicant rcqucsté
authority to ¢ffect ccftain dccounting ontrics a5 set out inm Zxnivits
B and € ottached to the amended applicatién.‘ ?ﬁése entrics are |
prOpoécd in order to distributé, ovcf o poriod of sixty moqths, the
cost of cortain serviece changes, rqthci than to charge this cost all

to the year in which 1t ocecurred. The sorviee caanges cane about

.-5-




A.29%48 - DD

“duc vo the abandonméﬁt of rail opcrations on ccrfain portidns of
the W, 9, and 5-rail lines and the substitusion tacrcfor of notor
"$Oach'opcrations (Docision %1295, dated 3/9/4E, on Applications
2892% and 19179-75th Supplemental; also, Decision %1633, dated
5/25/%8, on Lpplication 2910%.) .

'Appliéant aiso requests authority to sct‘up a sﬁspcnsef
account for the tax savings rosulting from thosc lossos ané oxponses
and to amortize this tax savinge over the same period as the loss
ard exponsc‘items are amortized. These requests appear reasonabvle
oxeopt that the $l93,500 which applicant proposes to chdﬁkehto ’/@%§E>'
'Accouﬁt ﬁlé, Other Current Assots - Suspense, shcﬁld be inciudédﬂ
under Account 419, Retircﬁcnts. The several entrics are approvéév
for accounting pursoscs only.

Tpon thié‘rcéord we find:

{1) That operating under _ . > structura,
applicont’s rovenue 1is not sufficiont to defray
the ¢ost of providing the scrvice and allow a

urn on the used and useful property

ot
devoted to tho service.

That the fare changes authorized in tﬁc‘foilowing
order offer the most eguitable plan of adjusting
applicantts fare structure. o
That the fare structurc authorized in the folibwing
6rdpr should provide a net operating income
‘sufficicnt to omable applicant to pay 1ts operating
oxpenses and taxes, o meet its obligdtions, to
improve its serviee and.haintain its ercdit..

That the fare changes authorized in the following

order have been justificd on this record.

b




.

A. 29448 ~ DD - AP Rewrile

ipplication as above entitled having been filed, a public
hearing having Deen held thereon, the mat er Hav.ﬁg been sudbnlived,
the Commission eing fully advised in t»e prémn.oesJ aﬂq good cause”
appearing,
I7 IS CRDERID, as follows: |
I - fThat the Los Angeles Transit iines e, and 1t
hereby is, authorized td-édjust and Aincrease
s faresvin the following particula:s, n one
(1) Qay's 70 ice To The pudlic arnd d To The
Conz 1ss*on° ‘ |
(1) Zliminate and disconti nup all toxen fares.
(2) Iﬁcreese the price of the present 81,50
weekly pass %o §1.7S.
That the sale of Toxens sholl be discontinued
as of the effective daze 0 thnis order, dut’
Zokens shall De honored for transportatidn for
a period of wwo (2) days thereafter;
?orﬁa peﬁiod of ten (10) days after the effecTive
date of tnis order, conductors and operators of

Los Angeles Transit Lines shall redeem for cash,

at The rate of 8 1/3 cents cozputed to the nearest

cent, vokens prese“ved %o them in .umbers not
‘exceedling 24: Toereatt r, the.company’s 11 redeen
for cash gll tokens preéented_at s o*‘ice.

That applicant be, and 47 hereby is, author:zed to
effect the accounting envries as set out in
Eihibits 3 and C attached :o_Amended Application
Xél'29448, modifiel as indicated in the Toregoing

opinion.




IV - Retain all other ratés, fares, rules and
regulations as are presently in offeet.

V' - Thaﬁ the authority'herein granted shall expire
wnless exercised within ninety (90) days from
the effective date oflthis order.

VI ~That in all other respects thds application

45 denied.

The effective date of this order shall bc Novembder 19,

Dated at /dé;«; 2?22@4;4/4554~* ’ cqlifornia, this

L day of :z%ﬁ>64auék4_. , 19%8.

- Ll

o f 3 W
Comn%issioners .
- £ " -

-, " - v:

y\ -, - - Y
" . . L L

L J ‘.':-'7’7“'"1"
s -,

e
-~ .




